
5560102 JACK AND BORE 
COMMENTS FROM INTERNAL/INDUSTRY REVIEW 

Robert Wakefield 
561-718-4703 

wakefieldroadbor@aol.com 
 

Comments: (6-1-17, Internal) 
I have reviewed the proposed specification and I have also contacted other road boring 
contractors regarding the proposed specification. These companies include Central Florida 
Underground, Inc., B&B Horizontal of Manatee, Inc., Blevins Road Boring, Inc. and American 
Boring & Trenching, Inc. 
 
I believe the specification 556-4.3 Testing needs to be modified. Visual inspection of the welding 
by a qualified welding inspection company and internal television inspection are completely 
adequate methods of inspection and will show any imperfection in the installation of these 
casings. The air pressurization and water testing spelled out in the existing spec are excessive 
and not to mention extremely dangerous to the workers and most importantly the public. When 
conducting an air pressure test the casing must be plugged or capped on both ends. This literally 
creates an oversized air cannon or water cannon which can explode causing injury to workers or 
could potentially explode causing damage to the road or traffic. 
 
These tests are also extremely costly. Therefore, they will drastically increase the cost of the 
boring operations. 
 
The welding process we use to join the casing pipe becomes a stronger section of the steel than 
the actual pipe itself. It is imperative for us to make these welds correctly according to the specs. 
This specification ultimately results in an airtight weld. The steel casing pipe we use is stronger 
than any FOOT approved drainage pipe (RCP, PVC, A-2000, HOPE) and has no gaskets to leak. 
These other products have no testing process in place other than an external visual inspection and 
internal television inspection. I believe this testing for the drainage pipe is sufficient also for the 
jack and bore process. 
 
Thank you for considering these suggestions and please feel free to call me directly on my cell 
phone or email me. 
 
Response: Safety is always a concern on FDOT projects; however, many aspects of construction 
cause safety concerns but are required nonetheless. There is no evidence that the required test, at 
20 psi, has caused damage to a roadway. The pressure test is required due to the unknown 
condition of the welded joint once “jacked”. No additional pressure testing is required of 
traditionally (open cut) installed products since these products are not subject to the additional 
forces of J&B. Video inspection of the welded joints is insufficient due to the lack of visual 
indicators of damage on a welded joint. 
No change made. 
 
Comments: (6-6-17) 
The testing process for casing pipe used as drainage pipe needs to be revised.Internal video 
inspection and qualified external inspection of these steel casings are adequate methods and are 

mailto:wakefieldroadbor@aol.com


used in the inspection of all other drainage pipes.The danger presented to the public by 
pressurizing any casing under a highway is extreme.We are creating an oversized air cannon.On 
a project we excluded pressure testing the pipe the contractor took on the responsibility and 
pressurized a 210'-24" casing.They used airbags rated for this type of testing and had the bags 
blow out the end of the pipe.They flew 40' high and 140' out into a lake.Thankfully no one was 
injured on the job site but more importantly no one was hurt from the general public.A great 
majority of these jack and bores we install terminate in the medians of the highways and had that 
been so in this case this would have been catastrophic. Please contact me and or any other Road 
Boring Contractor in the state. Regards Robert Wakefield (Wakefield Road Boring,Inc) 
 
Response: See response above. 
 
****************************************************************************** 

Neil Monkman 
239-462-7371 

neil.monkman@wcgfl.com 
 

Comments: (6-5-17) 
No comments other than very good improvement to the specification that provide more clarity. 
Well done. 
 
Response: Thank You. 
 
****************************************************************************** 

April Blackburn 
414-4771 

april.blackburn@dot.state.fl.us 
 

Comments: (6-7-17) 
Responding on behalf of April Blackburn, Chief of Transportation Technology. 
1. 556-1.2 General 1st paragraph: is “J&B” defined elsewhere? If not, it should be “Jack and 
Bore (J&B)” 
 
Response: J&B (for Jack and Bore) is defined is subarticle 556-1.1. 
No change made. 
 
2. 556-1.2 General 2nd paragraph: is “MT” defined elsewhere? If not, it should be left as “Micro 
tunneling (MT)”. 
 
Response: MT (for Micro-tunneling) is defined is subarticle 556-1.1. 
No change made. 
 
****************************************************************************** 

Chad Rucks 
772-465-7396 

chad.rucks@dot.state.fl.us 
 

Comments: (6-19-17) 
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556-2.3 – Plastic Pipe Casing: There is a statement in the revised subsection that states that the 
wall thickness to maintain proper alignment without exceeding the deflection requirements in 
Section 430-4.8. However, 430-4.8 is a section on Pipe Inspection section that states that the 
Pipe Ovality Report includes deflection measurements with the 5% deflection limit clearly 
defined. However, the deflection limit is not defined in 430-4.8 and it is my interpretation that 
the intent of the newly written section of 556-2.3 is to obtain the deflection limit. I suggest 
adding the reference to the deflection limit to 556-2.3. 
 
Response: This will be corrected. Will remove the reference to 430-4.8 and insert the reference 
to 430-9.3. 
Change made. 
 
****************************************************************************** 

Anonymous 
 

Comments: (7-3-17) 
1. In consideration of the proposed change to require pressure testing on all underpavement 
carrier casings to prove 20 PSI, it should be noted that the Drainage Design Manual Section 
3.10.3 would need to be updated to match the intent, particularly for design-build projects. 
Currently it only designates designers to require pressure pipe if a pressure rating greater than 10 
PSI is required. 
 
Response: Noted 
 
2. If the text of "The water tight joint criteria allowing no leakage at all for sustained pressure of 
5 psi is being removed from the current Section 556-4.3.1 and proposed Section 556-4.3.3., is the 
similar text also going to be removed from 555-3.1.2? How does directional bore get tested for 
water tight? Are they going. to require 20 PSI test also? 
 
Response: Section 555, Directional Bore, is currently is review and changes to the testing 
requirements are being considered but have yet to be finalized. 
No change made. 
 
3. No considerations have been given to the elevation and size of the pipe. If the pipe is fully 
submerged as compared to a pipe not fully submerged and several feet above the water table, are 
pressure testing requirements still applicable? If the pipe is 24" or 60", these requirements are the 
same? This should be considered as part of this change. 
 
Response: The requirement is the same regardless of size or elevation. 
No change made. 
 
4. Repair of Pipe - so lets say a pressure test is conducted at 20 PSI for a 150 foot 24" steel 
casing jack and bore pipe under the roadway, and there is an issue with pressure drop. Has the 
Department investigated acceptable repair methods? For a welded casing, for which the welding 
has already been inspected, determining the location of the leak is one issue, but more important 
would be how to get to the location once detected and what acceptable method would be 
available to repair it. Would the entire casing need to be replaced? The water-tight requirement 
in section 430 on joints of other materials is only 5 PSI. Testing the steel pipe at 20 PSI (4 times 



the working pressure) seems excessive to meeting the Departments water tight requirement. This 
proposed change could significantly increase the bid unit price of jack and bore casings. 
 
Response: Detection of the pressure drop at specific locations will be the responsibility of the 
Contractor. The Contractor will have to propose a repair method, which will be evaluated by the 
Engineer on a case by case basis. 
No change made. 
 
5. This proposed change exceeds the current requirement for "water-tight" shown in Section 430 
where it requires storm and cross drains to meet water-tight minimum standard, and defined at 
the end of 430-4.1 "Water-tight joints must be water-tight to 5 psi unless a higher pressure rating 
is required in the Plans". Is Section 430 going to be revised to require 20 PSI? Why would the 
pressure rating need to be different based on application? 
 
Response: Section 430 is not changing. The test requirement is not only based on application, it 
is also based on method of installation. 
No change made. 
 
6. The testing methods in 556-4.3.2: 
Standard 24 hour pressure test with a recording chart or, - Things to consider..Standard Pressure 
Test is very vague. Is this a hydrostatic pressure test? Is this a gas filled test like pipelines with 
nitrogen? Should it not be specifically a hydrostatic pressure test since it deals with "water-
tight"? There is no industry practice procedure to define what the Department expectation is for 
this test such as ANSI/AWWA C600-05 Standard. 24 hours is not a typical duration for pressure 
tests. Normal even for high pressure air, gas and liquid lines start at 2 hour minimum, with 
additional time in case of initial pressure drops. If this test is performed, what would be the 
allowable pressure drop for 20 psi? It is not documented in these specifications other than in item 
2 which is specific to leak detectors. If an actual standard for testing is referenced, then the 
allowable would be calculated per the respective procedure based on pressure and length, like 
ANSI/AWWA C600-05 Standard. However note this standard does not go to pressure so low (20 
PSI). 
 
Response: The Specification states an air pressure test. Because of possible pipe leaks, a 
hydrostatic test is not recommended due to the potential of damage to the pipe envelop. The term 
“Standard” has been removed, the intent of the Specification is to test the pipe for 24 hours with 
a recording chart. There is no requirement to use nitrogen. There are multiple variables when 
conducting a pneumatic test, i.e. pipe diameter, length, temperature, and test procedures, so the 
allowable pressure drop is subject to the Engineer’s analysis of the test and the report. 
No change made. 
 
7. The testing methods in 556-4.3.2: 
A dragnet type leak detector or equivalent device capable of detecting pressure drops of 1/2 PSI 
for a time period recommended by the manufacturer. Dragnet type detectors are not common 
when gas is not involved. 
 
Response: This Section incorporates both drainage and utilities applications. 
No change made. 
 



7. Depending on the test, the Contractor should be required to submit a pipe testing plan, which 
should identify who is responsible to perform the testing and who is responsible for certifying 
the test, and providing the certification to the Engineer. 
 
Response: At this time there is no requirement for a test plan. The test is conducted in the 
presence of the Engineer and the Contractor will be responsible for submitting the acceptable test 
information. 
No change made. 
 
****************************************************************************** 

 


